

65534-5

65534.5

NO. 65534-5-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Detention of:

MATTHEW JAGGER,

Respondent.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

JOSHUA CHOATE, WSBA# 30867  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorney General's Office  
Criminal Justice Division, SVP Unit  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
JoshuaC1@atg.wa.gov  
(206) 389-3075

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 OCT -14 AM 11:52

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. DECISION BELOW .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

    A. The trial court erred in its conclusion that there was an apparent contradiction between the testimony of Dr. Shoba Sreenivasan, who testified at Mr. Jagger’s 2006 jury trial, and the views express in a 2008 editorial she co-authored in 2008. ....1

    B. The trial court erred in concluding that the perceived contradiction between Dr. Sreenivasan’s 2006 trial testimony and 2008 editorial amounted to an “extraordinary circumstance” justifying a new trial pursuant to CR 60(b)(11). ....1

    C. The trial court erred in concluding that Mr. Jagger’s motion for new trial was timely made. ....1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Mr. Jagger’s criminal sexual history .....2

    B. Expert testimony of Dr. Shoba Sreenivasan, PhD .....3

    C. Developments since Mr. Jagger’s civil commitment .....5

V. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. Legal Standard Under CR 60(b)(11) .....8

    B. Respondent’s Motion was time barred and, as such, was not properly considered .....9

    C. Mr. Jagger failed to make the requisite showing under CR 60(b)(11), thus, his jury’s unanimous verdict that he is an SVP should not have been vacated .....11

1.	Dr. Sreenivasan’s 2008 commentary was plainly misinterpreted by both Mr. Jagger and the trial court .....	11
2.	To order a new trial required acceptance of several mischaracterizations of Dr. Sreenivasan’s trial testimony .....	16
3.	The “Evidence” Offered By Jagger was Not Of A Type Contemplated By CR 60(b)(11) .....	21
4.	Four consecutive annual review evaluations have concluded that Mr. Jagger continues to meet the SVP definition.....	23
D.	Extraordinary circumstances are not present in this case .....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880, 103 S.Ct. 3383, 77.L.Ed.2d 1090 (1983).....	23
<i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wn. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003).....	8
<i>Friebe v. Supancheck</i> , 98 Wn. App 260, 992 P.2d 1014 (1999).....	9
<i>Griggs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1291 (1979).....	25
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302, 1305 (1978).....	9
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999).....	22
<i>In re Jagger</i> , 2007 WL 2175687 (2005), review denied, <i>In re Detention of Jagger</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1034, 187 P.3d 268 (2008), cert. denied, <i>Jagger v. Washington</i> , 129 S. Ct. 900, 173 L. Ed. 2d 118, (2009).....	5
<i>In re Knutson</i> , 114 Wn. App. 866, 60 P.3d 681(2003).....	21, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Furrow</i> , 115 Wn. App. 661, 673 (2003).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Himes</i> , 136 Wn.2d 707, 965 P.2d 1087, 1096 (1998).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Yearout</i> , 41 Wn. App. 897, 902 (1985)).....	8
<i>In re the Detention of Petersen</i> , 145 Wn.2d 789, 42 P.3d 952 (2002).....	24

<i>In re Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2005).....	22
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	22
<i>Karak v. Bursaw Oil Corp.</i> 288 F.3d 15, 19 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Luckett v. Boeing Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 307, 989 P.2d 1144 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 140 Wn. App. 1026 (2000).....	10
<i>Luckett v. Boeing Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 307, 989 P.2d 1144, 1147 (1999).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	9
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 86 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App 374, 104 P.3d 751 (2005).....	10
<i>Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers Union, Local No. 59 v. Superline Transp. Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 17, 20-21 (1st Cir.1992) .....	25
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	9

**Statutes**

RCW 71.09 .....	2
RCW 71.09.020(15).....	2
RCW 71.09.090 .....	5, 23
RCW 71.09.090(2)(a) .....	24

**Other Authorities**

American Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (American Psychiatric Association, 4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2000),  
Fourth Edition (DSM-IV) ..... 3, 11, 13

Blanchard et al, *Pedophilia, Hebephilia, and the DSM-V*, *Archives of Sexual Behavior* (2008) ..... 23

First & Halon, *Use of DSM Paraphilia Diagnoses in SVP Commitment Cases*, *Journal of the American Academy of Psychiatry and the Law*, Vol. 36, No. 4 at 447 (2008) ..... 15

Franklin, K., *Hebephilia: Quintessence of Diagnostic Pretextuality*, *Behavioral Sciences and the Law* (2010) ..... 23

**Rules**

CR 60(b)..... passim

CR 60(b)( 3)..... 10

CR 60(b)(11)..... passim
